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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.316
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15T APRIL, 2022
IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGKAY
316  SHRIPRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION S9STI<RT HTH, @Ter 2% ardsifas faawor @t be pleased to state:

(@ whether Government has extended free foodgrains to the poor till November 2021 under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY);

(b) if so, the details thereof and the number of beneficiaries, State-wise and district-wise;

(c) the details of foodgrains allotted to various States under PMGKAY since April 2020,
State-wise;

(d) the details of foodgrains lifted by States so far since April 2020, State-wise and month-wise;

(¢) the reasons that one kilogram pulses given earlier have not been given under PMGKAY since 23 April, 2021; and

(f) whether Government would consider extending PMGKAY for another six months as the scheme ends in March 20222

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(@) to(f): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (f) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. *316 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

(@) The Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) was extended beyond November, 2021 upto March, 2022 (Phase V) and now it has been extended for a further period of 6 months upto September, 2022 (Phase VI).

(b) The State-wise details of beneficiaries of PMGKAY are at Annexure-1.

(¢) The details of foodgrains allotted to various States under PMGKAY since April 2020, State-wise, is placed at Annexure-II.

(d) The details of foodgrains lifted by States so far since April 2020 is placed at Annexure-III.

(¢) Pulses/Chana were provided for under PMGKAY Phase I and II as a special case considering the prevailing situation.

(f) The PMGKAY has been extended for a further period of six months i.e. April, 2022 to September, 2022 by the Govt.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 316 FOR
ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA

State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries covered under PMGKAY

(In Lakh)
AAY Priority
SI No | Name of the Households Total
States/UTs No. of No. of No. of persons
families person persons

1 Andhra Pradesh 9.08469 23.51780 244.70323 | 268.22103
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.37901 1.50074 6.90269 8.40343
3 Assam 6.91503 28.08301 223.08394 | 251.16695
4 Bihar 25.01000 125.05000 746.11341 | 871.16341
5 Chbhattisgarh 7.19000 20.42000 180.35000 | 200.77000
6 Delhi 0.68687 2.80939 69.97056 72.77995
7 Goa 0.12483 0.46266 4.85915 5.32181
8 Gujarat 7.97828 36.19425 308.95728 | 345.15153
9 Haryana 2.68000 11.35000 115.14000 | 126.49000
10 Himachal Pradesh 1.81936 7.66514 20.97942 | 28.64456
11 Jharkhand 9.17900 45.89500 218.35885 | 264.25385
12 Karnataka 10.96938 43.91030 358.01970 | 401.93000
13 Kerala 395799 25.58628 129.21384 | 154.80012
14 Madhya Pradesh 14.80531 57.27637 425.30761 | 482.58398
15 Maharashtra 25.05300 108.00652 592.16032 | 700.16684
16 Manipur 0.63600 1.82126 18.14801 19.96927
17 Meghalaya 0.70198 291361 18.54156 | 21.45517
18 Mizoram 0.25588 0.81740 5.86475 6.68215
19 | Nagaland 0.47500 2.10765 11.93922 14.04687
20 Odisha 12.57521 38.08087 286.06548 | 324.14635
21 Punjab 1.79380 7.71000 133.80302 | 141.51302
22 Rajasthan 6.29135 22.28792 417.72453 | 440.01245
23 Sikkim 0.16501 0.54707 3.24081 3.78788
24 Tamil Nadu 18.64600 68.59791 296.09574 | 364.69365
25 Telangana 5.66808 15.29000 176.33190 | 191.62190
26 | Tripura 1.09620 4.97933 19.84880 | 24.82813
27 Uttar Pradesh 40.91052 131.15853 1356.28121 | 1487.43974
28 Uttarakhand 1.84115 7.91846 54.02154 61.94000
29 West Bengal 16.41752 54.99038 546.84732 | 601.83770
30 | A&N 0.03780 0.14427 0.46435 0.60862
31 DNH&DD 0.05214 0.24173 2 I3 3.01886
32 Lakshadweep 0.01051 0.03794 0.18013 0.21807
33 Chandigarh (DBT) 0.00170 0.00660 2.73876 2.74536
34 Puducherry (DBT) 0.25175 0.81453 5.42224 6.23677
33 J&K ' 2.33265 10.60644 61.80423 72.41067
36 Ladakh 0.06101 10.29204 1.14690 1.43894
Total 238.05401 909.02140 7063.40763 | 7972.49903
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY T

ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA

Annexure-II

O PART (¢) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 316 FOR

Tentative Allocation of foodgrains under PMGKAY (as per present coverage)

(Figures in MTs)

[ Total allocation under
SN States/UTs PMGKAY
(Phase —I to Phase-VI)
| Andaman & Nicobar Islands 7607.75
2 Andhra Pradesh 3352800.96
3 Arunachal Pradesh 104274.00
4 Assam 3140606.27
5 Bihar 10868477.51
6 Chandigarh 34456.27
7 Chhattisgarh 2509625.00
8 Daman & Diu D&NH 35938.20
9 Delhi 909562.50
10 Goa 66515.15
11 Gujarat 4445024.80
12 Haryana 1581125.00
13 Himachal Pradesh 358057.00
14 Jammu And Kashmir 904591.73
15 Jharkhand 3297913.74
16 Karnataka 5024125.00
17 Kerala 1935001.50
18 Ladakh 17986.79
19 Lakshadweep 2735.66
20 Madhya Pradesh 6287643.83
21 Maharashtra 8752101.30
22 Manipur 263477.93
23 Meghalaya 268189.63
24 Mizoram 83526.88
25 Nagaland 175585.88
26 QOdisha 4050273.81
27 Puducherry 78390.85
28 Punjab 1768660.67
29 Rajasthan 5526585.83
30 Sikkim 47348.50
31 Tamil Nadu 452924451
32 Telangana 2395266.15
33 Tripura 311017.33
34 Uttar Pradesh 18473649.37
35 Uttarakhand 774276.85
36 West Bengal 7522971.25
Total 99904635.32
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPL
ANSWER ON 01.04.2022 IN THE RAJ

Annexure-I11

Y TO PART (d) OF STARRED QUESTION No.316 FOR
YA SABHA

Tentative quantity of foodgrains lifted under various Phases of PMGKAY (upto Phase-V)

(Figures in MTs)
Sl
’:0 Nameof ST | prased | Pssn Phase-lll | Phase-IV | Phase-V (#)
1 Andhra Pradesh 402345 633194 268223 670553 536442
2 Andman Nicobar 913 1522 609 1522 1217
3 Arunachal Pradesh 12317 20283 8404 21010 16047
4 Assain 373457 607778 248765 617815 467987
5 Bihar 1296745 1865276 871163 2127744 1651497
6 Chandigarh 3690 6334 2794 6658 5274
7 Chattisgarh 301154 498759 200770 501820 401540
g Dadra Nagar Haveli ‘ . 5401
& Daman DIU 4284 6672 2689 6738

9 Delhi 106887 175452 72780 181792 145496
10 Goa 7980 12619 5322 13305 10644
11 Gujarat 503730 791208 341714 847201 687605
12 Haryana 176847 277234 121736 277244 224169
13 Himachal Pradesh 42967 68171 28645 71611 57088
14 J&K 108435 176307 66260 161653 122277
15 Jharkhand 395533 593259 263684 653299 488516
16 Karnataka 602895 962448 401930 1004825 803000
17 Kerala 232200 360705 154800 387000 309600
18 Ladakh 2158 3597 1378 3426 2737
19 Lakshadweep 330 543 218 545 436
20 Madhya Pradesh 811202 1170160 474249 1152849 902953
2l Maharashtra 876429 1595404 630635 1543555 1173033
22 Manipur 36852 59893 18602 47402 39939
23 Meghalaya 32177 53628 21455 53638 42910
24 Mizoram 10023 15491 6682 16705 13364
25 Nagaland 21070 34006 14047 35117 28094
26 Odisha 485394 765196 323571 803887 644984
27 Puduchery 9455 14992 6304 15207 10486
28 Punjab 212164 339289 141512 353522 276955
29 Rajasthan 669864 1094921 418876 1053967 832356
30 Sikkim 5676 9264 3732 9382 7576
31 Tamil Nadu 536006 888371 364693 911734 714832
32 Telangana 287430 448235 191622 479055 383244
33 Tripura 37242 58650 25018 62070 49663
34 Uttar Pradesh 2145317 3521290 1469737 3595924 2512766
35 Uttarakhand 92011 152230 58498 149795 121361
36 West Bengal 902823 1472283 600782 1501589 1199861
TOTAL | 11746003 | 18754664 7831899 | 19341156 | 14891350

Note :

(#) : Lifting figures upto 27.03.2022
Lifting under Phase VI (April-September, 2022) is yet to start.
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Selr-ar &IRT 41 §;
(@) 3, 2020 ¥ YU FHA TG FodT o] Alolell & 3eNT [AfRea Toat #r Hefed Wedled! & I5T-aR sIRT F4T §;
(&) 318fer, 2020 § HS dF VAl EaRT 3BT IV WA=l &l Jed-aR 3R AR-ax
SART FAT E;
(8) 9UHIAN T FeAOT el AVSTAT & 3T ugel Yo & S arelr TH fhetama arer &t 23 31e, 2021 & §g & QU = & a1 &Ror §; 31k
(T) F WEPR JUAHA IRT FHedI0T Heol AT &I 3R g AQAT deb dersd W foar &N FifF g A= A, 2022 Ft AT 8@ WY &2

Fed
(o W )

(%) | (I): faaor @91 ged @ @ AT T

¥ % % % K k¥


ST | & Reriw 01 3rde, 2022 FY Scal ARifhd weeT WEAT 316 F AT (F)
(@) & ey & sfeaf@qa f@avor
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(e #)
stciiear 3t AT (TTaTs) qufAsmar a
qiEr
egfFaat #r afgaat &
FH. | TomEg UST &F & {AH oRErt #r T | d@Eedn & T cufdd

1| 37y wewr 9.08469 23.51780 244.70323 268.22103
2 | 3reuae SERr 0.37901 1.50074 6.90269 8.40343
3 | I@A 6.91503 28.08301 223.08394 251.16695
4 | RER 25.01000 125.05000 746.11341 871.16341
5 | BcdrEE 7.19000 20.42000 180.35000 200.77000
6 | Beelr 0.68687 2.80939 69.97056 72.77995
7 | amar 0.12483 0.46266 4.85915 5.32181
8 ISR 7.97828 36.19425 308.95728 345.15153
9 | gRamon 2.68000 11.35000 115.14000 126.49000
10 | feaTge we2r 1.81936 7.66514 20.97942 28.64456
11 | sREs 9.17900 45.89500 218.35885 264.25385
12 | FACH 10.96938 43.91030 358.01970 401.93000
13 | e 5.95799 2558628 129.21384 154.80012
14 | \eT 982w 14.80531 57.27637 425.30761 48258398
15 | HgrrSg 25.05300 108.00652 592.16032 700.16684
16 | AP 0.63600 1.82126 18.14801 19.96927
17 | #Aurerg 0.70198 2.91361 18.54156 21.45517
18 | BeRA 0.25588 0.81740 5.86475 6.68215
19 | =l 0.47500 2.10765 11.93922 14.04687
20 | 33w 12.57521 38.08087 286.06548 324.14635
21 | 99@ 1.79380 7.71000 133.80302 141.51302
22 | I 6.29135 2228792 417.72453 440.01245
23 | TafFsa 0.16501 0.54707 3.24081 3.78788
24 | affwg 18.64600 68.59791 296.09574 364.69365
25 | delemar 5.66808 15.29000 176.33190 191.62190
26 | Baw 1.09620 4.97933 19.84880 24.82813
27 | e weu 40.91052 131.15853 1356.28121 1487.43974
28 | 3crr@s 1.84115 7.91846 54.02154 61.94000
29 | ufegw s 16.41752 54.99038 546.84732 601.83770
30 | 3i5AE vd TeER Y AR 0.03780 0.14427 0.46435 0.60862
- aa?mmmwwaw 0.05214 0.24173 2.77713 3.01886
32 | wered™ 0.01051 0.03794 0.18013 0.21807
33 | 9Ene (ST 0.00170 0.00660 2.73876 2.74536
34 | gl (S 0.25175 0.81453 5.42224 6.23677
35 | o 3R v 2.33265 10.60644 61.80423 72.41067
36 | wE@ 0.06101 0.29204 1.14690 1.43894
T 238.05401 909.09140 7063.40763 7972.49903
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o T & f&etie 01 3fer 2022 &) 3cauy aifdd 99 §. 316 & 3cal & o () & sfeafaq

Helay
el
YUTHA TG FEAIT 3ee ATl & ded Wedled! & FHIAA Iaea (TaA Halsl & HTaN)
@r=g & )
feRsFvars & dd Fol Haed
F.9. TSTE [T 8T (el | =FIOT-VI)
1 sHA Ud AP gdT wWg 7607.75
. i HIET wewr 3352800.96
3 IEUTEA UGl 104274.00
4 3 3140606.27
5 fagr 10868477.51
6 TENTE 34456.27
7 BedIgIG 2509625.00
8 A7 U9 &9 , gl AR IR gdar 35938.20
9 fewelr 909562.50
10 anar 66515.15
11 TSI 4445024.80
12 g 1581125.00
13 ferTaer wdar 358057.00
14 SFH, T BN 904591.73
15 FRES 3297913.74
16 FATCH 5024125.00
17 FT 1935001.50
18 CEALCE 17986.79
19 HeredT 2735.66
20 HET YU 6287643.83
21 HERTSE 8752101.30
22 HOTY 263477.93
23 RuTey 268189.63
24 AR 83526.88
25 EICICE 175585.88
26 anfser 4050273.81
27 qgenT 78390.85
28 GETe 1768660.67
29 TSEATH 5526585.83
30 Tafems 4734850
31 dffrearg 4529244.51
32 T 2395266.15
33 frgar 311017.33
34 e TG 18473649.37
35 IcREs 774276.85
36 ¥ e 7522971.25
Fer 99904635.32
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T @ # Reiw 01 ke 2022 &Y scawnt arifed uew €. 316 F Iy & 70r (W) H sfeaf@a ey

yuAA T FeA1or I Do & AT ot & dgd 3o R v wreEnw @ @i AET (SO JF)
| @+ o #)
- TsT/Ey 5T &5 &
AT TWROT-| =ROT-| =ROT-1lI TOT-IV OV (#)
1 Y e 402345 633194 268223 670553 536442
2 s MEER 913 1522 609 1522 1217
3 VIS YRR 12317 20283 8404 21010 16047
4 kicar:y 373457 607778 248765 617815 467987
5 RER 1296745 1865276 871163 2127744 1651497
6 SEiDir 3690 6334 2794 6658 5274
7 BedrEIE 301154 498759 200770 501820 401540
. e AT IR gdelr o
TUT A TE AT 4284 6672 2689 6738
9 Er=eig 106887 175452 72780 181792 145496
10 anar 7980 12619 5322 13305 10644
11 GG 503730 791208 341714 847201 687605
12 gfamor 176847 277234 121736 277244 224169
13 GIECR CL 42967 68171 28645 71611 57088
14 S5 UE HEHR 108435 176307 66260 161653 122277
15 FNES 395533 593259 263684 653299 488516
16 FeAlcH 602895 962448 401930 1004825 803000
17 e 232200 360705 154800 387000 309600
18 EFALCH 2158 3597 1378 3426 2737
19 TeredT 330 543 218 545 436
20 qET 92 811202 1170160 474249 1152849 902953
21 HERTSE 876429 1595404 630635 1543555 1173033
22 Aforqy 36852 59893 18602 47402 39939
23 Aarera 32177 53628 21455 53638 42910
24 IEEire:) 10023 15491 6682 16705 13364
25 AR 21070 34006 14047 35117 28094
26 e 485394 765196 323571 803887 644984
27 T 9455 14992 6304 15207 10486
28 EEIC 212164 339289 141512 353522 276955
29 TSTEYTH 669864 1094921 418876 1053967 832356
30 afEwT 5676 9264 3732 9382 7576
31 affreas 536006 888371 364693 911734 714832
32 GECICH 287430 448235 191622 479055 383244
33 Prowr 37242 58650 25018 62070 49663
34 3ok W 2145317 3521290 1469737 3595924 2512766
35 ERSIECES 92011 152230 58498 149795 121361
36 gfg#d &arer 902823 1472283 600782 1501589 1199861
el 11746003 18754664 7831899 19341156 14891350
feequfT:

(#): Tt 27.03.2022 T 3514 & HED
T VI (te-fAda, 2022) & dgd 386 Y& gl AV g
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SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: Sir, since the beneficiaries of Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) are based on 2011 Census figures.
-.(Interruptions )...

sft SR 9 W), e T wI g S 2
oft Suaualy . SfemcFh I E?

it SRR X9 TE Sk 81 2. . (AITH)...

sft Suwumafa ;. whie, e afeTl L (aaaE).. o warew NS ARG, ey st
Fdwed vl

SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: The number of people facing food insecurity has increased since then and they remain uncovered. What steps has the Government taken to update the list of beneficiaries to ensure that maximum number of people are covered under PMGKAY ?

wieft fe S : STaTafa AEiew, A 9iag B |are TRIE aRaRT | 98
g7 21 9 R feg &1 ifae 7 gwifaa foan, o9 <9 g ot #1ffes 9, <9 9ifdret
B! Gfaer 7 & forg A= gas w3 S 7 W 73 TR w7 ATl
SN a1 oft, R7res T8 59 80 RIS TR 1 UG H SIS & 8 o A1 &< &l
HATS 2011 T STITUNT &6 STIAR & ABIEY, ik 2011 § 701 g3 oY, g
SHF SRR A Sl AR A &, B9 99 AT &1 98 G < 32 &1 § g9 A1-A1 I8
A gam e & {6 Sifds & wra 7 S & gt § 981 o1 2, g9 ST /A
fe=m el

SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: Sir, | did not get the correct answer for the
first supplementary.

Anyways, coverage of poor under PDS in Andhra Pradesh is 61 per cent in rural areas and just 41 per cent in urban areas. This translates into 2.68 crore and the same has also been mentioned by Ministry in Annexure-| of the reply. But, the national
average is 75 per cent in rural areas and 50 per cent in urban areas.

S0, | would like to know the reasons behind this discrimination being shown
towards the poor in Andhra Pradesh. What steps will the Minister take to give foodgrains to 75 per cent poor in rural areas and 50 per cent poor in urban areas of Andhra Pradesh.
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et oo Sfy . Suwwrfy Sff, § A 9w @ 98 99 3 € 5
AT BT IR UTHION H BIs YeTdTd Fat Beal &l 3+ Ugel ward ¥ 81 Sax {3y o
& 2011 &1 ST & STAR FT8 ASN| B, =18 TR &1, BF S| AT & HTEH
T HIR PR B o) 91 GO A9 & 5 28R & AN g W8 &, SUS o] o 1 381 8
fo5 & 2011 B SO A P MY TN, o TH BRI F o9 &I et ¥8T &, W
AT ST =M< § 16 3P aTaels Hl, HIfdS & TAHI | Sl Be gU AP o, §A

I ST B W gt oY T Bl

st fefraera g : a9 STwafa Teiey , -5 e Y g foram Fifvl

st Suewmafey : AT e s <, aver S wRay, oMy sga WifeR dwR &
34 TR EHIT #] TSR Y& &, 34 81 1 ToI% 781 I8 5, 9 & IRy

sft TTEs STTST | SUHHTURY FElEw, UG S5d-95d gVIaTS | AR, 9 A TR
M iR AT & <xaT g7 Tt M1 3t freht-+7d & =N 81T & 3R SHa
T IRT R & U ol @t ISR R S S §1 WE HA TR Heart 3
IS |/ RIS & ol Y ST 1 &, 98 TST-7TeT, T aanferdt o 3iR wesier
ST BIAT B ARG, AT HHR S & T | U AT ATe] g3 off foh o & et H,
B & FHT H TRIET Bl ATl ¥R BT IS ghgl @ a7 9v, Raw e &
WSNU T W &9 91T, ITh] Ta! 3 He 91U R S8 IR-9R g9 4 7 TS
ST US| 9 S1TYeh AT W HAl SISl W ST 916 § o 1 SRR SN U] Bl
IS implement B Thal 872

wedt oo s ;. AT Sy Sit, 9 a8 FeEs mE S IR e
3T oMY’ & HE | T, 37T: § Iv% I G g o A e o1 Sl [ 7,
T HA TS ORE W W 2 AEIGY, g3 89 9N ¥ Ul o & o g o
5T B BT 2, AT STd ST FaTe AT, T 57 SHH Tard 97|

it fafaera g A SumwToft Aeiey, 'vere #3 TRE SHeror 31 AT Ha
w9 W HIfTS & T & oIy ARy o1 75 o # A=y 7351 St & STRe A1 3
g, ST YO I1EdT § [ 9T A% YS% & AT H AT HAAT S B HE /A
RIS HETT 3T AT & g | R U g5 27 A8ied, T8 #-1 g Jard 1|
foraRor IR U B S AT TR 8, R SHH s Bb 87 .. .(HTHH). ..

#ft IraumEfa : AT 9E | S §ad g9 &, Y U BT e & il ol
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et T SR : A STHTIf HEled, AT E e & NS G §
3R I &1 XBT 2 T g9 oM SWa §gq o B 5T § oigl 9 Blg
R el &, 59 G 9N & oY Sfg goid! 9oid § AT 9w 7 &1
HaTd U &, b a1 RIGHRIT arerl 1R 8T 981 91 N e g 81 51 o 381 & fos o
T AR WRBR & U S &, B9 (6l 1 WWe & |1 ueTurd Fg! &-d, &9
ISP SBAR | H SR BHRAT ATEe! g o ware gefy a8t & 98 7,
St B IR FERIT = AT ST {3 a1 §H Heldl &1 off 81 287 59 ST Hig
FHEKIT TET B I2 81 H AFAIT T A S BT SHAY SHR &eh ST A8l g,
TS FoT FHA AT T T BeT 21, IH TAI 3 TR TR J709 M 9, I I BT
Wt =1ET o1, @™ w1 W TET o, S wHe e uRfRuf oft for sga @ v Wig uRar 9,
ST IIST BAT-TT I, 3FR I8 TG Hedlo] 3~ Il aR] Tei sl df 9gd an
U aRaR 9, e geg T T8 oferd |

sft fofrasra e : w1 98w & IR ¥ A /T S 9 o5 98 ganT, d gard a2
TEI 7. (L ). ..

sft STl : 3 ST STRIY G B 1 ... (Interruptions ).. Only your question wil go on record now. ... (Interruptions ..
SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: Sir, my guestion is to the senior Minister.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The question is on PMGKAY.

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: Sir, my question is to the senior Minister, to the MoS and to the Government. We have been stocking about 90 lakh metric tonnes more per year over the last three years, before COVID also. OQur stock, as the hon. Minister has replied to one of my queries, is comfortable. We are now at 560 lakh metric tonnes against the mandatory stocking requirement of 214 lakh metric tonnes, more than double. Why are you being so miserly extending it only up to September? Why don’t you go for the whole year? This is the only scheme that reaches the poorest of the pOoor.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief.

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: That is all. Thank you, Sir.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is a suggestion. Thank you.
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